certain comparative balances have been restated.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2010

78  I  GENTING BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2010

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

(b) Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are effective (cont’d)

 Amendment to FRS 116 “Property, Plant and Equipment” and Amendment to FRS 140 “Investment Property”

 Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 116 and Amendment to FRS 140, properties that were being constructed or developed
for future use as investment properties were treated as construction-in-progress and classified as property, plant and equipment. With
the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 116 and the Amendment to FRS 140, such properties are treated as investment property in
accordance with FRS 140. The comparatives have been restated to conform with current year’s presentation.

 The effects of the reclassification to the comparatives following the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, FRS 116 and FRS 140 as
mentioned above are as follows:

As previously
reported

Effects of
Amendments

to FRS 116
and FRS 140

Effects of
Amendment to

FRS 117 As restated

As at 31 December 2009
Leasehold land use rights 1,902.4 - (1,787.4) 115.0
Investment properties 25.1 2.5 44.2 71.8
Property, plant and equipment 16,450.0 (2.5) 1,743.2 18,190.7

As at 1 January 2009
Leasehold land use rights 1,850.9 - (1,782.8) 68.1
Investment properties 26.0 2.5 44.7 73.2
Property, plant and equipment 10,691.6 (2.5) 1,738.1 12,427.2

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2010

 IC Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes”

 Award points accumulated by customers are treated as a
separately identifiable component of the sales transactions in
which they are awarded. Part of the revenue received or receivable
is allocated to these points based on their fair value taking into
account an estimated utilisation rate. The revenue attributed to
the awarded points is deferred as a liability at the date of the
initial sales transactions and only recognised when the points are
redeemed.

 Prior to the adoption of IC Interpretation 13, the revenue attributed

[…]

the residual amount being allocated to the value of the
liability component of the bond. The derivative financial
instrument component is remeasured at each accounting
date. Resulting gains or losses arising from subsequent fair
value remeasurements of derivative financial instruments
are taken to the profit or loss. The fair values of derivative
financial instruments are determined by using valuation
techniques with assumptions mainly based upon market
conditions at each reporting date.

80  I  GENTING BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2010

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2010

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont’d)

(b) Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are effective (cont’d)

 In accordance with the transitional provisions for first time adoption of FRS 139, the above changes in accounting policy have been
accounted for prospectively and the comparatives are not restated. The effects arising from the adoption of FRS 139, other than those
disclosed in the statements of changes in equity, is set out below:

As previously
reported

Effects of
adopting
FRS 139

After effects
of adopting

FRS 139

Group
Balances as at 1 January 2010

Non-current assets
Plantation development 650.4 (0.8) 649.6
Jointly controlled entities 52.1 (10.9) 41.2
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 4.3 4.3
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,270.1 715.8 1,985.9
Other non-current assets - 228.4 228.4
Other long term investments 681.0 (681.0) -
Long term receivables 239.5 (239.5) -

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 977.0 (5.5) 971.5
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - 28.5 28.5
Available-for-sale financial assets - 287.7 287.7
Short term investments 314.1 (314.1) -

Non-current liabilities
Long term borrowings 12,659.5 (86.0) 12,573.5
Derivative financial instruments - 68.3 68.3
Other non-current liabilities 261.5 (0.9) 260.6
Deferred tax liabilities 1,307.9 3.2  1,311.1

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,381.9 (1.3) 2,380.6
Derivative financial instruments - 415.7 415.7

Equity
Retained earnings 11,893.0 (90.6) 11,802.4
Fair value reserve 432.0 0.2 432.2
Cash flow hedge reserve - (116.1) (116.1)
Reserve on exchange differences (223.1) 0.1 (223.0)
Minority interests 11,825.3 (179.7) 11,645.6

 The following are effects arising from the above changes in accounting policies for the financial year ended 31 December 2010:
Increase/

(Decrease)
FRS 139

Group

Net fair value gain on derivative financial instruments 64.0
Net fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (3.5)
Other comprehensive income/(loss)
- Cash flow hedges (141.6)
- Available-for-sale financial assets 308.0
- Share of other comprehensive income of jointly controlled entities 7.5
- Share of other comprehensive income of associates 6.0
Basic earnings per share (sen) 0.80

GENTING BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2010  I  81